



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 7401/2025

Between:

Pantham Sudhakar Reddy

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V SRINIVASULA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR PROHIBITION EXCISE

The Court made the following:

WRIT PETITION NO: 7401/2025

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Government Pleader for the respondents.

In view of the principle laid down by this court in Writ Appeal No.280 of 2018, there shall be an interim stay of all further proceedings in RC.No.50/2025/B dated 13.03.2025. However, the respondents are at liberty to proceed further with the enquiry and to pass final orders.

For filing counter-affidavit, list the matter after four(4) weeks.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

21.03.2025

Note: C.C. by tomorrow

B/o.TPS